S277120

Case: 21-16528, 01/26/2022, ID: 12352242, DktEntry: 19, Page 1 of 82

Supreme Court of California Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court Electronically RECEIVED on 11/2/2022 7:53:55 AM

No. 21-16528

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS; KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL LAMONT REYN-OLDS; MONICA MASON; LUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT ABBEY,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN; ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA CASE NO. 4:19-CV-07637 (TIGAR, J.)

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC

Cortlin H. Lannin Isaac D. Chaput COVINGTON & BURLING LLP Salesforce Tower 415 Mission St., Suite 5400 San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 591-6000 Eric C. Bosset Kevin King COVINGTON & BURLING LLP One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 662-6000

Adam Z. Margulies COVINGTON & BURLING LLP The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Ave. New York, NY 10018 (212) 841-1000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Aramark Correctional Services, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF ISSUE
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIMARY AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Relevant Statutes and Constitutional Provisions5
1. The California Labor Code6
2. The California Penal Code and Constitution
B. Factual Background10
C. Procedural Background12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. The California Penal Code and Constitution, Not the Labor Code, Govern Compensation for Work Done by Non-Convicted Inmates in County Jails20
A. The District Court's Ruling Conflicts with Penal Code § 4019.321
1. Penal Code § 4019.3 Conflicts with the Labor Code22
 Penal Code § 4019.3 Applies to All County Inmates—Including Non- Convicted Inmates

Case: 21-16528, 01/26/2022, ID: 12352242, DktEntry: 19, Page 4 of 82

3. Penal Code § 4019.3 Precludes Application of the Labor Code30
B. The Broader Legal Context Confirms that the Labor Code's Minimum and Overtime Wage Provisions Do Not Apply
C. Application of the Labor Code's Minimum and Overtime Wage Provisions Would Override Legislative Policy Choices Embodied in Applicable California Laws
II. The Reasons Advanced in Support of the Labor Code's Application Are Unpersuasive
CONCLUSION
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ADDENDUM OF PRIMARY AUTHORITIES A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aceves v. Allstate Ins. Co., 68 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1995)19
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018)7, 31
Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 276 v. San Joaquin Reg'l Transit Dist., 36 Cal. App. 5th 1 (2019)23
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)10
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.,</i> 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016)28
Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Ct., 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)7, 31
Cal. Ass 'n of Psych. Providers v. Rank, 51 Cal. 3d 1 (1990)29
<i>Cmty. Bank of Arizona v. G.V.M. Tr.</i> , 366 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2004)
Conservatorship of Tanaka, No. B239292, 2014 WL 1691631 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2014)44
Cty. of Lassen v. State of California, 4 Cal. App. 4th 1151 (1992)
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015)42
Educ. & Recreational Servs., Inc. v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist., 65 Cal. App. 3d 775 (1977)44
Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 193 Cal. App. 3d 1175 (1987)24, 30, 31

<i>Gentry v. Superior Ct.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)
<i>In re Aline D.</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 557 (1975)41
<i>In re Goldman</i> , 70 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 1995)19
Hawkins v. Haaland, 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
<i>Huntington Mem'l Hosp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 893 (2005)7
Jaime Zepeda Lab. Contracting, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus. Rels., 67 Cal. App. 5th 891 (2021)
<i>King v. Los Angeles Cty. Sheriff,</i> No. 14-cv-4444, 2015 WL 1097316 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2015)28
Lexin v. Superior Ct., 47 Cal. 4th 1050 (2010)29
<i>Lonicki v. Sutter Health Cent.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 201 (2008)22
Lopez v. Sony Elecs., Inc., 5 Cal. 5th 627 (2018)2, 17, 30
Martinez v. Combs, 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)passim
<i>McCollum v. Mayfield</i> , 130 F. Supp. 112 (N.D. Cal. 1955)43
<i>Morgan v. MacDonald</i> , 41 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)
<i>Muchira v. Al-Rawaf</i> , 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017)43

Olympic Forest Coal. v. Coast Seafoods Co., 884 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2018)19
Peltier v. McCloud River R.R. Co., 34 Cal. App. 4th 1809 (1995)
<i>People v. Belton,</i> 23 Cal. 3d 516 (1979)23
<i>People v. Centr-O-Mart</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 702 (1950)24
<i>People v. Dieck</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 934 (2009)27
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 835 (2003)41, 45
<i>People v. Steele</i> , No. C088665, 2020 WL 4813212 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020)41
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 514 (1979)31
People v. White, 177 Cal. App. 2d 383 (1960)26
Sacramento Newspaper Guild, Local 92 v. Sacramento Cty. Bd. of Supervisors, 263 Cal. App. 2d 41 (1968)8
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1 (1990)31
Simpson v. Hite, 36 Cal. 2d 125 (1950)
Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd., 12 Cal. 5th 1 (2021)
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 183 (2021)22

Southland Mech. Constructors Corp. v. Nixen, 119 Cal. App. 3d 417 (1981)
United States v. Vance Crooked Arm, 788 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015)
<i>Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1111 (2005)24
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Ballot Initiatives
28 U.S.C. § 1292
28 U.S.C. § 1367
An Act to Add § 4019.3 to the Penal Code, 1959 Cal. Stat. 3308
An Act to Add, <i>inter alia</i> , Chapter 2.5 (commencing with § 4325) to Title 4 of Part 3 of the Penal Code, 1987 Cal. Stat. 4662
An Act to Amend § 4019.3 of the Penal Code, 1975 Cal. Stat. 7969
An Act to Amend, <i>inter alia</i> , § 1194 of the Labor Code, 1961 Cal. Stat. 1478
An Act to Amend, <i>inter alia</i> , § 1194 of the Labor Code, 1972 Cal. Stat. 2152
An Act to Amend, <i>inter alia</i> , § 1194 of the Labor Code, 1973 Cal. Stat. 2001
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1849
Cal. Const. Art. XIV, § 5passim
Cal. Gov't Code § 25204
Cal. Gov't Code § 25207
Cal. Gov't Code § 29602
Cal. Labor Code § 5107
Cal. Labor Code § 1178.5

Cal. Labor Code § 1182.12	7, 24
Cal. Labor Code § 1194	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 873	27
Cal. Penal Code § 2717.8	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 2811	9, 40
Cal. Penal Code § 4000	26, 35, 39
Cal. Penal Code § 4015	35, 37
Cal. Penal Code § 4017	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 4019	26, 27, 28
Cal. Penal Code § 4019.3	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 4325	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 4327	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 5(d)	16
The Labor Code, 1937 Cal. Stat. 185	6, 7
The Prison Labor Initiative of 1990 (Proposition 139), 1990 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 139 (West)	passim
Legislative Materials	
Assembly Bill 1396 Bill Digest, Assembly Committee on Criminal Justice (Hearing Date May 28, 1975)	9, 23, 36
Assembly Third Reading of Assembly Bill 1396 (as introduced Apr. 3, 1975) (1975–76 Reg. Sess.)	23
Letter from William R. MacDougall, General Counsel and Manager of the County Supervisors Association of California, to Governor Edmund G. Brown Re: Senate Bill 1394 (June 18, 1959)	

Other Authorities

1

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	26
History of California Minimum Wage, Cal. Dep't of Indus. Rel., https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/minimumwagehistory.htm	7, 24
Opinion No. CR 73-51, County Jail Prisoners' Programs—Custody Time, 57 Cal. Att'y Gen. Reports & Ops. 276 (1974)	29
